reclassifications

(See Note 3.4.)

Position

Depreciation and
amortization 74,832 (2,368) - - - - 72,464

Finance costs 39,986 2,368 - (2,193) - (14,939) 25,222

Finance income (25,168) - - (41,425) - - (66,593)

Other operating
income (21,446) - - 11,864 - - (9,582)

Other operating
expenses 123,826 - - - - 14,939 138,765

Profit for the year 5,198 - - (31,754) - - (26,556)

Loss per share for 2014 as reported were HRK 0,08, while earnings per share for 2014 as restated is HRK 0,42.

Notes to the statutory financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.   21

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.2.  Correction of errors in prior period financial information (continued)

 Statement of financial position

1 January

2014 As

reported

Correction of error

-  content

(a)

Correction of error

-  MCL

(b)

Correction of error

– liabilities

discount

(c)

Correction of error

– payables

classification

(d)

Correction of

error - maturity

and

reclassification

(e)

1 January

2014

Restated

Position

Intangible assets 51,432 (6,310) - - - - 45,122

Other non-current assets - - - - - 11,500 11,500

Trade and other receivables 91,744 - - - - (3,757) 87,987

Prepaid expenses and accrued
income 14,440 - - - - (11,500) 2,940

Non-current trade payables (33,122) 23,923 - - - - (9,199)

Trade payables  (237,596) (17,613) - - - - (255,209)

Accrued expenses and deferred
income - current (14,460) - - - - 3,757 (10,703)

Notes to the statutory financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.   22

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.2.  Correction of errors in prior period financial information (continued)

 Statement of financial position

31 December

2014

As reported

Correction of error

-  content

(a)

Correction of error

-  MCL

(b)

Correction of error

– liabilities

discount

(c)

Correction of error

– payables

classification

(d)

Correction of  error -

maturity and

reclassification

(e)

31

December

2014

Restated

Position

Intangible assets 60,764 (10,140) - - - - 50,624

Other non-current assets - - - - - 10,500 10,500

Non-current financial assets 16,043 - - - - (10,763) 5,280

Trade and other receivables 80,656 - - -  (3,690) 76,966

Current financial assets 1,283 - - - - 10,763 12,046

Prepaid expenses and accrued
income 13,485 - - - - (10,500) 2,985

Equity – other reserves - - (41,129) - - - (41,129)

Equity – accumulated losses 864,347 - - (31,754) - - 832,593

Long-term borrowings  (330,016) - 41,129 26,958 57,040 (3,122) (208,011)

Issued bond (75,351) - - 4,796 - - (70,555)

Non-current trade payables (41,368) 27,610 - - (29,415) - (43,173)

Accrued expenses and deferred
income – non-current (22,035) - - - - 1,795 (20,240)

Short-term borrowings (5,018) - - - - 3,122 (1,896)

Trade payables  (48,880) (17,470) - - (27,625) - (93,975)

Accrued expenses and deferred
income - current (13,893) - - - - 1,895 (11,998)

Notes to the statutory financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.   23

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.2.  Correction of errors in prior period financial information (continued)

 Statement of cash flow

2014

As reported

Correction of

error -  content

(a)

Correction of

error -  MCL

(b)

Correction of

error – liabilities

discount

(c)

Correction of error –

payables

classification

(d)

Correction of

error - maturity

and

reclassification

(e)

2014

Restated

Position

Profit for the year (5,198) - - 31,754 - - 26,556

Depreciation and amortization 74,831 (2,368) - - - - 72,463

Interest expense - 2,368 - 4,747 - 12,992 20,107

Intrerest income - - - (41,425)  - (41,425)

Repayment of borrwings (58,872) - - 4,924 30,348 (10,087) (33,687)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade
payables and other liabilities (2,820) (6,199) - - (35,958) 8,694 (36,283)

Repayment of content contracts - - - - (15,416) - (15,416)

Payments for property, plant and
equipment (59,035) 6,199 - - 21,026 - (31,810)

Interest paid - - - - - (11,599) (11,599)

Notes to the statutory financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

OT-Optima Telekom d.d.   24

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.3. Reclassifications

In 2015, the Company has changed the presentation of certain items within the statement of financial position,

statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows. The Company considers that the new

classification provides users with more reliable and relevant information. In order to reconcile the presentation

of comparable data with data presented in 2015, financial statement line items of comprehensive income were

reclassified as follows:

 2014

As Restated

(see Note 3.3)

Impact of change

(reclassification)

2014

Restated

Sales income 455,693 2,173 457,866

Other operating income 9,582 (2,423) 7,159

Financial income 66,593 (2,173) 64,420

Merchandise, material and energy expenses - (7,179) (7,179)

Rent of telecommunication equipment (39,338) 5,640 (33,698)

Other service expenses - (68,977) (68,977)

Provision of trade receivables - net (3,154) (3,754) (6,908)

Other operating expenses (138,765) 76,693 (62,072)

Majority of reclassification in sales income relates to reclassified income from interest from customers on late

payments from Financial income to sales income in amount of HRK 2,173 thousand.

Income from collection of  value adjusted receivables in amount of HRK 11,528 thousand was reclassified from

other operating income to provision of trade receivables and write off of receivables in amount of HRK 6,177

thousand from other operating expenses to be presented net with impairment allowance.

Merchandise, material and energy expenses were extracted from other operating expenses in amount of HRK